RESOLUTION NO. 1993-70

AUTHORIZING A DIRECTED CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT WITH CLEVELAND CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE REHABILITATION OF THE AIRPORT RAPID STATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$263,000.00, CAPITAL GRANT OH-03-0118, (\$210,400.00 WHICH REPRESENTS 80% OF THE FUNDED AMOUNT)

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution No. 1993-48 authorized the General Manager to enter into a contract with Cleveland Construction Inc., for the provision of general trade construction services for the purpose of rehabilitating the Airport Rapid Station at a cost of \$1,077,650.00; and

WHEREAS, additional passenger safety, comfort and structural amenities (i.e. rubber stair treads, soundproofing, tunnel waterproofing and walkway repairs, platform benches, and pyrock finishing) were designed as alternates to the original station design and have been subsequently selected as being the in best interest of the Authority and the public; and

WHEREAS, It is mutually agreeable to the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and to Cleveland Construction Inc. to increase their scope of work to include the performance of the designated alternates; and

WHEREAS, the cost of additional, safety, comfort and structural amenities is two hundred sixty three thousand & 00/100 (\$263,000.00) to complete the added work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to issue a directed change order to perform the referenced alternates to the contract with Cleveland Construction Inc.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to increase the cost of the contract with Cleveland Construction Inc. by two hundred sixty three thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$263,000.00) for a revised total contract price of one million three hundred forty thousand, six hundred fifty & 00/100 (\$1,340,650.00).

Section 3. That this contract amendment shall be payable out of Capital Grant OH-O3-O118 Line No. 12.33.02 and the RTA Capital Fund. Resolution No. 1993-70 Rehab. of Airport Page 2

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and contractual obligation of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	April 20	, 1993
		LIME
-		President
	ala Tree	
General	Manager/Secretary-Trea	surer